home rule municipality.

Sales Tax Rebates

The Village has entered into various tax rebate agreements with local corporations under Village code. Under
these agreements, the Village rebates a portion of hotel and resort taxes. For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024,
the Village paid $1,375,928 in rebate agreements.

Asset Retirement Obligation

The Village has recognized an asset retirement obligation (ARO) and related deferred outflow of resources in
connection with its obligation to seal and abandon various water wells and demolition of the Village’s water
towers and standpipes at the end of their useful lives in accordance with federal, state, and/or local requirements.
The ARO was measured using actual historical costs for similar abandonments, adjusted for inflation through the
end of the year. The estimated remaining useful lives of the water wells are 21 years.

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENT

Beginning net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 and MICA equity not
being recorded in prior years. The following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as
restated:

Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated Increase

Governmental Activities $ 88,469,910 89,012,609 542,699
General 30,616,591 31,038,331 421,740
Fleet Services 1,474,969 1,488,486 13,517

Business-Type Activities 69,550,434 69,633,790 83,356
Water and Sewer 64,534,227 64,617,583 83,356

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

70

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS -  Continued

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of April 30, 2024:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $  75,643,511

Less Capital Related Debt:
Subscription Arrangements  579,091

Net Investment in Capital Assets  75,064,420

Business-Type Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation  67,618,090

Less Capital Related Debt:
IEPA Loan #L17-5394 of 2019  3,690,491

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

78

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  10,808,108  3,572,295  (2,010,431)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  54,696,694  48,445,743  6,250,951

Changes for the year:
Service Cost  844,184  —  844,184
Interest  3,902,196  —  3,902,196
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  316,141  —  316,141
Changes of Assumptions  (2,459)  —  (2,459)
Contributions - Employer  —  786,376  (786,376)
Contributions - Employees  —  426,349  (426,349)
Net Investment Income  —  5,249,306  (5,249,306)
Benefit Payments, including

Refunds of Employee Contributions  (2,590,782)  (2,590,782)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  1,276,687  (1,276,687)

Net Changes  2,469,280  5,147,936  (2,678,656)

Balances at December 31, 2023  57,165,974  53,593,679  3,572,295

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension revenue of $602,744. At April 30, 2024, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  643,624  —  643,624

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

83

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  37,429,160  22,597,754  10,599,111

Changes in the Net Pension Liability
Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  88,644,425  70,309,296  18,335,129

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,578,322  —  1,578,322
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  6,256,917  —  6,256,917
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  6,318,092  —  6,318,092
Changes of Assumptions  69,712  —  69,712
Contributions - Employer  —  2,709,668  (2,709,668)
Contributions - Employees  —  777,894  (777,894)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  6,538,134  (6,538,134)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (4,055,868)  (4,055,868)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  —  —
Administrative Expense  —  (65,278)  65,278

Net Changes  10,167,175  5,904,550  4,262,625

Balances at April 30, 2023  98,811,600  76,213,846  22,597,754

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,459,938. At April 30, 2024, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  6,654,630  (1,388,893)  5,265,737

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

88

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  25,227,920  14,386,131  5,544,447

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $  65,857,170  52,435,947  13,421,223

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,695,085  —  1,695,085
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  4,508,232  —  4,508,232
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  3,183,969  —  3,183,969
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,267,788  (2,267,788)
Contributions - Employees  —  682,598  (682,598)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  5,560,274  (5,560,274)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,455,931)  (2,455,931)  —
Administrative Expenses  —  (88,282)  88,282

Net Changes  6,931,355  5,966,447  964,908

Balances at April 30, 2024  72,788,525  58,402,394  14,386,131

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,345,435. At April 30, 2024, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  3,295,041  (2,800,533)  494,508